

No. 98-31351, No. 98-31359

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

LA ACORN FAIR HOUSING and GENE LEWIS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-
Appellants

v.

DANNY LEBLANC,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLEES IN NO. 98-31351 URGING AFFIRMANCE

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney
General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
MARIE K. McELDERRY
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-3068

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Course Of Proceedings And Disposition Below	2
B. Statement Of Facts	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT:	
THE FAIR HOUSING ACT PERMITS AN AWARD OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES IN THE ABSENCE OF AN AWARD OF COMPENSATORY OR NOMINAL DAMAGES	6
A. Punitive Damages Serve Important Statutory Purposes	6
B. Federal, And Not State Law, Governs The Scope Of Damages Under The Fair Housing Act	9
C. Federal Law Permits An Award Of Punitive Damages Without Regard To Whether Compensatory Or Nominal Damages Are Awarded	9
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Air Line Pilots Ass'n Int'l v. Scheduled Skyways, Inc.</u> , 567 F. Supp. 171 (W.D. Ark. 1983), modified on other grounds, 738 F.2d 339 (8th Cir.), dismissed on other grounds, 746 F.2d 456 (8th Cir. 1984)	14
<u>Anderson v. United Finance Co.</u> , 666 F.2d 1274 (9th Cir. 1982)	11
<u>Basista v. Weir</u> , 340 F.2d 74 (3d Cir. 1965)	9, 10, 11
<u>Burnett v. Grattan</u> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984)	9

CASES (continued) :

PAGE

Carpenters Dist. Council of New Orleans & Vicinity v. Dillard Dep't Stores, Inc., 15 F.3d 1275 (5th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1126 (1995) . . . 9

Cooper Distrib. Co. v. Amana Refrigeration, Inc., 63 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 1995) 12

Cronin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 588 F.2d 616 (8th Cir. 1978) 14

Erwin v. County of Manitowoc, 872 F.2d 1292 (7th Cir. 1989) 11

F.D. Rich Co. v. Industrial Lumber Co., 417 U.S. 116 (1974) 9

Fountila v. Carter, 571 F.2d 487 (9th Cir. 1978) 10

Gamewell Mfg., Inc. v. HVAC Supply, Inc., 715 F.2d 112 (4th Cir. 1983) 9

Garrick v. City & County of Denver, 652 F.2d 969 (10th Cir. 1981) 9

Gore v. Turner, 563 F.2d 159 (5th Cir. 1977) 14

Hennessy v. Penril Datacomm Networks, Inc., 69 F.3d 1344 (7th Cir. 1995) 11

Kerr-Selgas v. American Airlines, Inc., 69 F.3d 1205 (1st Cir. 1995) 11-12

Lebow v. American Trans Air, Inc., 86 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 1996) 11, 15

McCulloch v. Glasgow, 620 F.2d 47 (5th Cir. 1980) 10

Murphy v. Flagler Beach, 846 F.2d 1306 (11th Cir. 1988) 9

People Helpers Found., Inc. v. Richmond, 12 F.3d 1321 (4th Cir. 1993) 12

Rogers v. Loether, 467 F.2d 1110 (7th Cir. 1972), aff'd on other grounds, sub nom. Curtis v. Loether, 415 U.S. 189 (1974) 9-10

Ryland v. Shapiro, 708 F.2d 967 (5th Cir. 1983) 10

CASES (continued) :

PAGE

Shea v. Galaxie Lumber & Construction Co., 152 F.3d 729
 (7th Cir. 1998) _15

Smith v. Wade, 461 U.S. 30 (1983) 6, 8

Timm v. Progressive Steel Treating, Inc., 137 F.3d 1008
 (7th Cir. 1998) 11

Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., 409 U.S.
 205 (1972) 6

Woods-Drake v. Lundy, 667 F.2d 1198 (5th Cir. 1982) 6

STATUTES :

Equal Credit Opportunity Act 11

Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601, et seq. passim

42 U.S.C. 3604 (a) 3

42 U.S.C. 3604 (c) 3

42 U.S.C. 3610 (a) 3

42 U.S.C. 3610 (c) 2

42 U.S.C. 3610 (g) (1) 3

42 U.S.C. 3610 (g) (2) (A) 3

42 U.S.C. 3612 (a) 3

42 U.S.C. 3612 (g) 2

42 U.S.C. 3612 (o) 1, 3

42 U.S.C. 3612 (o) (3) 2

42 U.S.C. 3613 2

42 U.S.C. 3613 (c) 2, 8

42 U.S.C. 3614 (a) 2

42 U.S.C. 3614 (b) (1) (A) 2

42 U.S.C. 3614 (b) (2) (A) 2

42 U.S.C. 3614 (d) (1) (B) 2

Labor Management Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 185 (a) 14

New Jersey Practices Act 12

Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. 152 14

42 U.S.C. 1983 9, 10, 11

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY :

H.R. Rep. No. 711, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) 5-6, 7, 8

RULES:

PAGE

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 2

MISCELLANEOUS:

Robert G. Schwemm, Housing Discrimination: Law and
Litigation § 25.3(2)(b) (1990 & Supp. 1997) 6
